ny

R
M
’0
00

R
M
’0
00

R
M
’0
00

R
M
’0
00

R
M
’0
00

20
19

N
et
 fi
na
nc
ia
l a
ss
et
s/
(li
ab
ili
tie
s)

28

 (6
)

 2
,2
64

 6
,2
35

8,
52
1

Le
ss
: N

et
 fi
na
nc
ia
l (
as
se
ts
)/l
ia
bi
lit
ie
s
de
no
m
in
at
ed

	i
n
th
e
C
om

pa
ny
’s
 fu
nc
tio
na
l c
ur
re
nc
y

 -

 -

 -

 (6
,2
35
)

 (6
,2
35
)

C
ur
re
nc
y
E
xp
os
ur
e

28

 (6
)

 2
,2
64

 -

 2
,2
86

129SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

	 	 	 (i) 	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		   The Group 	 The Company
		  2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
	 	  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 	 	 	 Effects on Profit After
	 Taxation

	 	 	 	 USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by
	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 141 	 - 365 	 + 51 	 + 1

	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by
	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 141 	  + 365 	 - 51 	 - 1

	 	 	 	 EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 9 	 + 4 	  -   	 -
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 9 	  - 4 	  -   	 -

	 	 	 	 JPY/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 20 	 - 19 	  -   	 -
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 20 	 + 19 	  -   	 -

	 	 	 	 SGD/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 23 	 + 12 	  + 15 	 + 15
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 23 	 - 12 	 - 15 	 - 15

				   Effects on Equity

	 	 	 	 USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by
	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 141 	 - 365 	 + 51 	 + 1

	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by
	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 141 	 + 365 	 - 51 	 - 1

	 	 	 	 EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 9 	 + 4 	  -   	 -
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 9 	 - 4 	  -   	 -

	 	 	 	 JPY/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 20 	  - 19 	  -   	 -
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 20 	 + 19 	  -   	 -

	 	 	 	 SGD/RM	 -	 strengthened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  + 74 	 + 83 	 + 66 	 + 86
	 	 	 	 	 	 -	 weakened by

	 	 	 	 5% (2019: 5%)	  - 74 	 - 83 	 - 66 	 - 86

130 SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

	 	 	 (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 	 	 	 	Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from its long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain

[…]

basis points	 - 898 	 - 904 	  - 14 	 - 5
	 	 	 Decrease of 50 (2019: 50)
	 	 	 	 basis points	 + 898 	 + 904 	 + 14 	 + 5

			   Effects on Equity

	 	 	 Increase of 50 (2019: 50)
	 	 	 	 basis points	 - 898 	 - 904 	  - 14 	 - 5
	 	 	 Decrease of 50 (2019: 50)
	 	 	 	 basis points	  + 898 	  + 904 	  + 14 	 + 5

	 	 	 (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 	 	 	 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a portfolio
of equities with different risk profiles.

131SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

	 	 	 (iii)	 Equity Price Risk (Cont’d)

				   Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the prices of
the quoted investments at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

				   The Group/The Company
					   2020	 2019
					   RM’000	 RM’000

			   Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

	 	 	 	 Increase of 10% (2019: 10%)	 	 	 + 150 	 + 920
	 	 	 	 Decrease of 10% (2019: 10%)	 	 	 - 150 	  - 920

	 	 	 	 As the Group’s equity investments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income, there is no financial impact on profit after taxation for the changes in prices of quoted
investments.

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

	 	 	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from its
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit
approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets
(including deposits with licensed banks, and cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk

[…]

Operating lease commitments as at 31 July 2019 as disclosed in
	 	 	 the previous financial year	 	 	  -   	 -

	 	 Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 August 2019	 	  -   	 -
	 	 Add: Finance lease liabilities as at 31 July 2019	 	 	  19,306 	 17
	 	 Add: Lease liabilities recognised upon initial application of
	 	 	 lease definition under MFRS 16	 	 	  1,130 	 1,100

	 	 Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 August 2019	 	 	  20,436 	 1,117

	 (b)	 Lessor Accounting

	 	 The Group did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating leases
as a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

148 SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

41.	 INITIAL APPLICATION OF MFRS 16 (CONT’D)

	 (c)	 Financial Impacts

	 	 The main impacts resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 at 1 August 2019 are summarised below:-

	  1 August 2019
	 	 	 	 	 As Previously	 MFRS 16	 As
	 	 	 	 	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated
		  The Group	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

	 Property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	  	 1,003,081 	 1,130 	 1,004,211
	 Borrowings (Note 23):-
	 - other borrowings
	 	 - non-current liabilities	  	 229,202	 897	 230,099
  	 	 - current liabilities	  	 497,468	 233 	 497,701

	 The Company

	 Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

	 Property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	  	 153,280 	 1,100 	 154,380
	 Borrowings (Note 23):-
	 - other borrowings
	 	 - non-current liabilities	 	  1,043 	 298 	  1,341
  	 	 - current liabilities	 	  226,411 	  802 	 227,213

149SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

LI
ST

 O
F

PR
O

PE
R

TI
ES

A
s

at
 3

1
Ju

ly
 2

02
0

Lo
ca

tio
n

Te
nu

re
La

nd
 A

re
a

(H
ec

ta
re

s)
Ex

is
tin

g
U

se
A

pp
ro

xi
m

at
e

A
ge

 o
f

B
ui

ld
in

g

 C
ar

ry
in

g
A

m
ou

nt
/

 F
ai

r V
al

ue
 a

s
at

31

.0
7.

20
20

R
M

’0
00

D
at

e
of

A

cq
ui

si
tio

n

Lo
t 1
49
5,
 B
lo
ck
 1
6,
 S
ed
ua
n
La
nd
 D
is
tri
ct

Le
as
eh
ol
d
la
nd
 e
xp
iri
ng
 o
n

25
.0
9.
20
57

24
.0
54

Fa
ct
or
ie
s,
 o
ffi
ce
,

w
el

fa
re

 b
ui

ld
in

g
8